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The Calhoun County Water Authority may
lawfully place a water line upon private
property at the expense of the property
owner for the purpose of installing a fire
hydrant.

The Calhoun County Water Authority may
also place a meter on that water line for
the purpose of monitoring the system.

Dear Mr. Turner:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request
on behalf of the Calhoun County Water Authority.

QUESTION

May the Calhoun County Water Authority
lawfully place a water line upon private property at the
expense of the property owner for the purpose of
installing a fire hydrant?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

In your letter of request, you informed this Office that the Calhoun
County Water Authority wants to know whether it may place a water line upon
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private property at the expense of the property owner for the purpose of
installing a fire hydrant. Although limited facts were supplied, you informed
this Office that this main water line would be installed with the landowner’s
consent and at the landowner’s expense. The landowner is also willing to pay
for the hydrant and the expense of installing the fire hydrant. This particular
landowner is located in the unincorporated area of the county.

The Calhoun County Water Authority (“Authority”) is incorporated as a
public corporation under the provisions of sections 11-88-1 through 11-88-21 of
the Code of Alabama. ALA. CODE § 11-88-1 to 11-88-21 (2008, Supp. 2012). In
a subsequent conversation, you informed this Office that the Calhoun County
Water Authority provides water and fire hydrants throughout the county;
volunteer fire departments provide fire protection services. Central to your
inquiry is whether the Authority may place a water line on private property.

Section 94 of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama prohibits a city,
county, or other subdivision of the state from granting money or any other thing
of value in aid of a private individual, corporation, or association. The Supreme
Court of Alabama, however, has held that a public corporation is not subject to
the prohibitions of section 94. Coxe v. Water Works Bd. of City of Birmingham,
288 Ala. 332, 261 So. 2d 12 (1972); see, generally, opinion to Arthur Stanford,
Chairman, Elamville Water Authority, dated December 6, 1994, A.G. No. 95-
00041.

The foregoing notwithstanding, a public corporation cannot exceed the
corporate powers granted by statute. Section 11-88-7 of the Code sets forth the
powers of a water, sewer, and fire protection authority. More specifically,
subsections (a)(6) and (a)(7) of section 11-88-7 generally authorize an authority
to make arrangements for the purpose of developing or enlarging a water
system. These provisions respectively state as follows:

(6) To make, enter into, and execute such
contracts, agreements, leases, and other instruments
and to take such other actions as may be necessary or
convenient to accomplish any purpose for which the
district was organized or to exercise any power
expressly granted under this section;

(7) To plan, establish, develop, acquire,
purchase, lease, construct, reconstruct, enlarge,
improve, maintain, equip, and operate water systems,
sewer systems, and fire protection facilities or any part
or combination of any thereof, whether located in one
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or more counties or municipalities and whether located
within or outside any service area and without any
requirement that such water systems, sewer systems, or
fire protection facilities or all or any part of any
thereof be interconnected or otherwise constitute an
integrated operational unit, and to acquire real and
personal property, franchises, and easements deemed
necessary or desirable in connection therewith][.]

ALA. CODE § 11-88-7(a)(6) & 11-88-7(a)(7) (2008).

Although section 11-88-7(a)(7) authorizes the expansion of a water
system, this Office notes that any expansion should be based on whether the
expansion is feasible and appropriate and not solely on the outward advantage
that would be gained by a single private citizen. Based upon the foregoing, it is
the opinion of this Office that the authority may lawfully place a water line on
private property at the expense of the property owner.

Finally, in your request, you also seem to question whether a meter should
be placed on the water line that services the hydrant given that the hydrant will
be located in the unincorporated area of the municipality. Section 11-88-7(24)
authorizes the Authority to set reasonable rates, fees, and other charges for the
services being provided. Because the hydrant will be located in the
unincorporated area of the municipality, there would be no mechanism to
monitor the water line to ensure excess water from the system is not being
consumed or lost due to seepage. Accordingly, if a metered hydrant would help
in the monitoring of the system or in the proper allocation of expenses, then the
Authority may consider placement of a meter on this particular water line.

Conversely, section 45-8-140, which is a local act applicable to Calhoun
County, authorizes the county to arrange the purchase, installation, inspection,
and maintenance of fire hydrants where feasible and practical. ALA. CODE § 45-
8-140(c) (2005). This particular provision makes clear that the expense
associated with the provision of added fire protection should be borne by the
persons receiving such service. ALA. CODE § 45-8-140(b) (2005). To the extent
that a metered hydrant would help in the monitoring and allocation of expenses,
then section 45-8-140(b) of the Code also seems to give the county the authority
to place a meter on the water line that services a fire hydrant in the
unincorporated area of the of the county.

Whether the Authority chooses to provide the fire hydrant or allow the
Calhoun County Commission to provide the hydrant is an issue for those parties
to determine.
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CONCLUSION

The Calhoun County Water Authority may lawfully place a water line
upon private property at the expense of the property owner for the purpose of
installing a fire hydrant.

The Calhoun County Water Authority may also place a meter on that
water line for the purpose of monitoring the system.

I hope this opinion answers your question. If this Office can be of further
assistance, please contact Monet M. Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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